
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible at 
316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs.*** 

 

 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
Monday, May 15, 2017 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is planned for this meeting 
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 
o Approval of farming lease for sewer plant grounds 
o Ordinance to amend personnel policy to amend City employee drug testing program 
 

• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 

 
• Action Items: 

1. Agreement for pond aquatic spraying services  
2. Cancellation of service agreement with Anue Water Technologies 
3. Discussion of draft letter to Pleasant Township regarding green waste site planning 
4. Approval of purchase of 2017 Ford F-550 
5. Ordinance to approve 2017 Zoning Regulations update 

 
• Staff Reports 

 
• Adjournment 
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MINUTES 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL 

CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, MAY 1, 2017 – 7:00 P.M.  

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

 
 
Call to Order 

The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 
Beth Pompa. Councilmembers present, Roger Perryn, Lionel Diamond, Bill Baker and Kevin 
Mohr. Ross Chappell was absent with prior notice. Administration and staff present:  Austin 
Gilley, City Administrator; Kelly Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 

 

Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor Robert Varner, Rose Hill Bible Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 

 

Consent Agenda 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Councilmember Diamond to approve the 

4/17/2017 consent agenda as presented. Motion carried 4-0. 

 

 

Citizen Forum 

Steve Huckaby, 243 Tiffany, voiced his concerns regarding the NRP extension ordinance. 

John Eskeli, 256 W. Young, voiced his concerns regarding the Planning Commission. 

 

Approval of Agenda 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Diamond to approve the agenda as presented.  

Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Resolution to confirm Mayor’s Appointments 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Mohr to approve resolution #575 confirming 

Mayor’s annual appointments.  Motion carried 3-1.  Councilmember Baker opposed. 

  

Ordinance to amend the annual timing of Mayoral appointments 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Mohr to approve ordinance #658 amending 

the annual timing of Mayoral appointments.  Motion carried 3-1.  Councilmember Baker 

opposed. 

 

Ordinance to authorize a tax rebate and utility credit for select properties as an extension 

of the City’s Neighborhood Revitalization Program 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Diamond to approve ordinance #659 
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authorizing a tax rebate and utility credit for select properties as an extension of the City’s 

Neighborhood Revitalization Program.  Motion carried 3-1.  Councilmember Baker opposed. 

 

Resolution to authorize sewer improvement projects and financing 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Diamond to approve Resolution #576 

authorizing sewer improvement projects and financing.  Motion carried 4-0. 

  

Approval of work order 17-04 for Sanitary Sewer Evaluation and Priority 1 Improvements 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Mohr to approve work order 17-04 for Sanitary 

Sewer Evaluation and Priority 1 Improvements.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of service agreement for Acoustic Testing Services 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Mohr to approve the service agreement for 

Acoustic Testing Services.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of service agreement for GPS locating City’s Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Mohr to approve the service agreement for 

GPS locating City’s Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of service agreement for Ranson Financial to assist with SRF loan process 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Diamond to approve the service agreement for 

Ranson Financial to assist with SRF loan process.  Motion carried 4-0 

 

Approval of work order for 17-03 for Master Park Planning 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Mohr to approve work order for 17-03 for 

Master Park Planning.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Discussion of work order for 17-01 for Green Waste Site Planning 

Council agreed by consensus to direct the Administrator to draft official correspondence on behalf 

of the City. 

 

City Attorney’s report to county Attorney regarding Council email communication 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Diamond to approve including the email 

communications in the minutes. 

Motion carried 3-1.  Councilmember Baker opposed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Rose Hill KS May 15, 2017 Page 3 of 48

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Rose Hill KS May 15, 2017 Page 4 of 48

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



4 

 

 

 

Executive Session for attorney client privilege 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Diamond to move into executive session @ 

7:43 p.m. and to include Mayor, City Council and City Administrator for a period of 10 minutes 

to discuss attorney client privilege.  Motion carried 3-1.  Councilmember Baker opposed. 

 

**Regular meeting reconvened @ 7:53 p.m. with no binding action being taken. 

 

Donation to KPTS (Diamond) 

Councilmember Diamond made motion to donate $500.00 to KPTS.  Motion failed due to lack of 

a second. 

 

Staff Reports 

Administrator Gilley updated the Council with the latest status report. No action was taken. 

 

Adjournment 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Councilmember Diamond to adjourn the 

meeting at 7:57 p.m. Motion carried 4-0. 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

 

 

Kelly Mendoza City Clerk 
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5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 1 of 10

Council Expense Approval Report
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 2084 - Aflac

167.20OTHER INSURANCEEmployee Paid Premiums05/15/2017Aflac 100-120-400406

107.16OTHER INSURANCEEmployee Paid Premiums05/15/2017Aflac 100-130-400406

11.28Other InsuranceEmployee Paid Premiums05/15/2017Aflac 112-112-400406

68.86OTHER INSURANCEEmployee Paid Premiums05/15/2017Aflac 113-113-400406

Vendor 2084 - Aflac Total: 354.50

Vendor: 0838 - American Fence Co., Inc.

52.12Operating SuppliesPosts for Safe Drop Off signs at
CH

05/15/2017American Fence Co., Inc. 100-110-400395

Vendor 0838 - American Fence Co., Inc. Total: 52.12

Vendor: 3228 - Atlas MD

112.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums05/15/2017Atlas MD 100-110-400403

160.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums05/15/2017Atlas MD 100-130-400403

40.00Health InsuranceDirect Primary Care Premiums05/15/2017Atlas MD 101-110-400403

128.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums05/15/2017Atlas MD 113-113-400403

110.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDirect Primary Care Premiums05/15/2017Atlas MD 114-110-100210

Vendor 3228 - Atlas MD Total: 550.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

14.98Uniforms and ServicePond Spray, Jeans, Wire Brushes05/15/2017Atwoods 100-130-400375

21.96Operating SuppliesPond Spray, Jeans, Wire Brushes05/15/2017Atwoods 100-130-400395

15.00Uniforms and ServicePond Spray, Jeans, Wire Brushes05/15/2017Atwoods 100-140-400375

89.98Operating SuppliesPond Spray, Jeans, Wire Brushes05/15/2017Atwoods 100-140-400395

15.00Uniforms and ServicePond Spray, Jeans, Wire Brushes05/15/2017Atwoods 112-112-400375

15.00Uniforms and ServicePond Spray, Jeans, Wire Brushes05/15/2017Atwoods 113-113-400375

84.99Uniforms and ServiceBoots05/15/2017Atwoods 112-112-400375

85.00Uniforms and ServiceBoots05/15/2017Atwoods 113-113-400375

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 341.91

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

100.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.05/05/2017Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 100.00

Vendor: 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc.

5,072.60Professional ServicesMonthly Lawn Care Services05/15/2017BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. 100-140-400310

Vendor 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. Total: 5,072.60

Vendor: 3230 - Butler Co. Emergency Mgmt.

162.00Professional ServicesCPR Class05/15/2017Butler Co. Emergency Mgmt. 100-120-400310

Vendor 3230 - Butler Co. Emergency Mgmt. Total: 162.00

Vendor: 1891 - Butler County Jail

245.00Prisoner HousingInmate housing05/15/2017Butler County Jail 100-120-400365

Vendor 1891 - Butler County Jail Total: 245.00

Vendor: 2930 - Casey's General Store

20.11FuelFuel05/15/2017Casey's General Store 100-130-400225

20.11FuelFuel05/15/2017Casey's General Store 100-140-400225

20.11FuelFuel05/15/2017Casey's General Store 112-112-400225

20.11FuelFuel05/15/2017Casey's General Store 113-113-400225

Vendor 2930 - Casey's General Store Total: 80.44
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 2 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept.

14,899.90WATER PURCHASEWater Purchase05/15/2017City of Wichita - Water Dept. 112-112-400910

Vendor 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept. Total: 14,899.90

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

132.69Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall05/15/2017Cox Communications 100-110-400212

266.23TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall05/15/2017Cox Communications 100-110-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall05/15/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

266.22TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall05/15/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall05/15/2017Cox Communications 113-113-400212

266.22TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall05/15/2017Cox Communications 113-113-400215

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 1,196.76

Vendor: 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-110-400404

230.93Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-120-400404

51.25Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-121-400404

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-130-400404

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-140-400404

25.90Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 101-110-400404

51.25Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 112-112-400404

138.00Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 113-113-400404

188.99Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDental Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 114-110-100210

Vendor 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas Total: 944.92

Vendor: 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc.

284.00Property and Liability InsuranceInsurance Premium05/15/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-130-400220

284.00Property and Liability InsuranceInsurance Premium05/15/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-140-400220

284.00Property and Liability InsuranceInsurance Premium05/15/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 112-112-400220

284.00Property and Liability InsuranceInsurance Premium05/15/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 113-113-400220

Vendor 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc. Total: 1,136.00

Vendor: 3277 - Eastern Star Small Engine

55.00Professional ServicesPump repair05/15/2017Eastern Star Small Engine 100-130-400310

Vendor 3277 - Eastern Star Small Engine Total: 55.00

Vendor: 2841 - Fastenal Company

9.40Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 100-130-400395

7.22Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 100-130-400395

9.40Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 100-140-400395

7.24Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 100-140-400395

9.38Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 112-112-400395

7.24Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 112-112-400395

7.24Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

9.40Operating SuppliesSafety Triangles and First Aid Kit05/15/2017Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

Vendor 2841 - Fastenal Company Total: 66.52

Vendor: 0200 - Gall's Inc.

192.44Uniforms and ServiceUniforms05/15/2017Gall's Inc. 100-120-400375

Vendor 0200 - Gall's Inc. Total: 192.44

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

670.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.05/05/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

329.98Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.05/05/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 999.98

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

17.03Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF05/15/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 112-112-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 3 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

17.02Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF05/15/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 34.05

Vendor: 3227 - Hartford Life

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 100-110-400111

49.32Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 100-120-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 100-121-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 100-130-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 100-140-400111

12.48Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 101-110-400111

12.48Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 112-112-400111

18.72Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 113-113-400111

150.47Cafeteria Plan WithholdingLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 114-110-100210

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums05/15/2017Hartford Life 300-110-400111

Vendor 3227 - Hartford Life Total: 274.67

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.05/05/2017Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 3264 - J & A Traffic Products

671.55Operating SuppliesStreet signs05/15/2017J & A Traffic Products 100-130-400395

Vendor 3264 - J & A Traffic Products Total: 671.55

Vendor: 0060 - K.A.C.P.

150.00Membership Fees & DuesKACP contribution05/15/2017K.A.C.P. 100-120-400240

Vendor 0060 - K.A.C.P. Total: 150.00

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

152.34RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/05/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

218.10RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/05/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

1,238.85RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/05/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

841.40RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/05/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,560.97RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium05/05/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 5,011.66

Vendor: 1358 - Kansas Gas Service

122.00Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/15/2017Kansas Gas Service 100-110-400211

100.65Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/15/2017Kansas Gas Service 101-110-400211

51.47Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/15/2017Kansas Gas Service 112-112-400211

166.80Natural GasUtilities - Gas05/15/2017Kansas Gas Service 113-113-400211

Vendor 1358 - Kansas Gas Service Total: 440.92

Vendor: 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc.

39.00Professional ServicesLocates - April 201705/15/2017Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 112-112-400310

39.00Professional ServicesLocates - April 201705/15/2017Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc. Total: 78.00

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

708.53MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments05/15/2017Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 708.53

Vendor: 1175 - Kansas Rural Water Association

460.00Membership Fees & DuesKRWA Annual Membership05/15/2017Kansas Rural Water Association 112-112-400240

460.00Membership Fees & DuesKRWA Annual Membership05/15/2017Kansas Rural Water Association 113-113-400240

Vendor 1175 - Kansas Rural Water Association Total: 920.00

Vendor: 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc.

195.21FuelFuel05/15/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-130-400225

195.20FuelFuel05/15/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-140-400225

195.20FuelFuel05/15/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 112-112-400225

195.20FuelFuel05/15/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 113-113-400225

Vendor 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. Total: 780.81

Vendor: 0740 - Legal Shield

28.90MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Employee Paid Premiums05/15/2017Legal Shield 114-110-100400

Vendor 0740 - Legal Shield Total: 28.90
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 4 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3361 - Longhofer Lawn & Tree Care

1,085.00Professional ServicesSpraying for Aquatic Grasses at
Pond

05/15/2017Longhofer Lawn & Tree Care 100-140-400310

Vendor 3361 - Longhofer Lawn & Tree Care Total: 1,085.00

Vendor: 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services

59.63Operating SuppliesS.Cox Refrigerator, Ladder,
Supplies

05/15/2017Lowe's Credit Services 100-130-400395

426.55Operating EquipmentS.Cox Refrigerator, Ladder,
Supplies

05/15/2017Lowe's Credit Services 100-140-400235

131.05Operating SuppliesS.Cox Refrigerator, Ladder,
Supplies

05/15/2017Lowe's Credit Services 100-140-400395

96.39Operating SuppliesS.Cox Refrigerator, Ladder,
Supplies

05/15/2017Lowe's Credit Services 112-112-400395

71.86Operating SuppliesS.Cox Refrigerator, Ladder,
Supplies

05/15/2017Lowe's Credit Services 113-113-400395

Vendor 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services Total: 785.48

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

30.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Water
Sampling

05/15/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

295.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Wastewater
Samples

05/15/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 325.00

Vendor: 3284 - Midland GIS Solutions, LLC

792.00Professional ServicesAnnual Hosting Fee for GIS
Website

05/15/2017Midland GIS Solutions, LLC 100-130-400310

792.00Professional ServicesAnnual Hosting Fee for GIS
Website

05/15/2017Midland GIS Solutions, LLC 112-112-400310

816.00Professional ServicesAnnual Hosting Fee for GIS
Website

05/15/2017Midland GIS Solutions, LLC 113-113-400310

Vendor 3284 - Midland GIS Solutions, LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: 0084 - Midtown Service

36.00Equipment RepairFront Tire for John Deere Tractor05/15/2017Midtown Service 100-130-400290

36.00Equipment RepairFront Tire for John Deere Tractor05/15/2017Midtown Service 100-140-400290

36.00Equipment RepairFront Tire for John Deere Tractor05/15/2017Midtown Service 112-112-400290

36.00Equipment RepairFront Tire for John Deere Tractor05/15/2017Midtown Service 113-113-400290

Vendor 0084 - Midtown Service Total: 144.00

Vendor: 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales

273.07Office SuppliesA/P Check Vouchers05/15/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-110-400410

Vendor 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales Total: 273.07

Vendor: 3265 - Orkin Pest Control

5.22Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-110-400310

5.22Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-120-400310

4.27Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-130-400310

4.27Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-140-400310

9.48Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 112-112-400310

26.54Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 113-113-400310

4.27Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-110-400310

4.27Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-120-400310

3.49Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-130-400310

3.49Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-140-400310

7.76Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 112-112-400310

21.72Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 113-113-400310

4.27Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-110-400310

4.27Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-120-400310

3.49Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-130-400310

3.49Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 100-140-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 5 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

7.76Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 112-112-400310

21.72Professional ServicesBi-monthly pest control05/15/2017Orkin Pest Control 113-113-400310

Vendor 3265 - Orkin Pest Control Total: 145.00

Vendor: 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants

50.00Engineering ServicesMonthly engineering services05/15/2017Professional Engineering
Consultants

100-110-400102

2,500.00Engineering Services2017 Street Maintenance Project
PEC

05/15/2017Professional Engineering
Consultants

199-130-400102

Vendor 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants Total: 2,550.00

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

75.98Operating SuppliesOperating supplies05/15/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400395

29.98Operating SuppliesOperating supplies05/15/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400395

27.99Operating SuppliesOperating supplies05/15/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400395

27.99Operating SuppliesOperating supplies05/15/2017Quill Corporation 113-113-400395

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 161.94

Vendor: 0240 - Rose Hill Bank - L

1,103.32Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment05/15/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 100-130-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment05/15/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 100-140-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment05/15/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 112-112-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment05/15/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 113-113-400912

Vendor 0240 - Rose Hill Bank - L Total: 4,413.31

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

312.46FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

287.92FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

73.08FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,525.01FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

887.54FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

3,795.00FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 7,881.01

Vendor: 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic

208.00K9 UnitK9 Services05/15/2017Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic 100-120-400386

Vendor 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic Total: 208.00

Vendor: 0501 - Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

291.72Professional ServicesContaminated Diesel Removal
and Disposal

05/15/2017Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 100-130-400310

291.72Professional ServicesContaminated Diesel Removal
and Disposal

05/15/2017Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 100-140-400310

291.72Professional ServicesContaminated Diesel Removal
and Disposal

05/15/2017Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 112-112-400310

291.72Professional ServicesContaminated Diesel Removal
and Disposal

05/15/2017Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0501 - Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Total: 1,166.88

Vendor: 3266 - SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC

321.87Operating SuppliesHerbicide / spreader sticker05/15/2017SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC 100-140-400395

Vendor 3266 - SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC Total: 321.87

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

81.96STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

962.22STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding05/05/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,044.18

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.05/05/2017Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 0141 - Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc.

590.34Operating EquipmentTarp for Freightliner Dump Truck05/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 100-130-400235

590.32Operating EquipmentTarp for Freightliner Dump Truck05/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 100-140-400235
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 6 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

590.32Operating EquipmentTarp for Freightliner Dump Truck05/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 112-112-400235

590.32Operating EquipmentTarp for Freightliner Dump Truck05/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 113-113-400235

137.15Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceCB Radio install for Unit 1505/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 100-130-400295

137.16Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceCB Radio install for Unit 1505/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 100-140-400295

137.16Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceCB Radio install for Unit 1505/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 112-112-400295

137.16Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceCB Radio install for Unit 1505/15/2017Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. 113-113-400295

Vendor 0141 - Truck Parts & Equipment, Inc. Total: 2,909.93

Vendor: 0477 - Truck Stuff, Inc.

203.00Operating SuppliesSeat cover05/15/2017Truck Stuff, Inc. 100-130-400395

Vendor 0477 - Truck Stuff, Inc. Total: 203.00

Vendor: 1483 - Verizon Wireless

92.06TelephoneCell phones & data05/15/2017Verizon Wireless 100-110-400215

530.89TelephoneCell phones & data05/15/2017Verizon Wireless 100-120-400215

40.01TelephoneCell phones & data05/15/2017Verizon Wireless 100-130-400215

40.01TelephoneCell phones & data05/15/2017Verizon Wireless 100-140-400215

80.02TelephoneCell phones & data05/15/2017Verizon Wireless 100-150-400215

40.01TelephoneCell phones & data05/15/2017Verizon Wireless 112-112-400215

40.01TelephoneCell phones & data05/15/2017Verizon Wireless 113-113-400215

Vendor 1483 - Verizon Wireless Total: 863.01

Vendor: 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center

127.15TrainingPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400230

99.00Computer ServicesPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400320

134.88MiscellaneousPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400400

37.25FuelPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400225

225.00TrainingPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400230

175.00Professional ServicesPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400310

1,452.50Operating SuppliesPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400395

90.50Operating SuppliesPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-140-400395

497.80Economic DevelopmentPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-170-400503

32.54Operating SuppliesPD Coins, Xmas decor, Flags,
Supplies

05/15/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 113-113-400395

Vendor 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center Total: 2,871.62

Vendor: 3060 - Vision Care Direct

113.84VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums05/15/2017Vision Care Direct 100-120-400405

32.58VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums05/15/2017Vision Care Direct 100-121-400405

94.66VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums05/15/2017Vision Care Direct 100-130-400405

4.34VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums05/15/2017Vision Care Direct 101-110-400405

23.70VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums05/15/2017Vision Care Direct 112-112-400405

23.14VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums05/15/2017Vision Care Direct 113-113-400405

Vendor 3060 - Vision Care Direct Total: 292.26

Vendor: 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita

32.27Trash ServiceTrash Service05/15/2017Waste Connections of Wichita 100-110-400217

32.26Trash ServiceTrash Service05/15/2017Waste Connections of Wichita 100-120-400217

222.66Trash ServiceTrash Service05/15/2017Waste Connections of Wichita 100-140-400217

133.28Trash ServiceTrash Service05/15/2017Waste Connections of Wichita 112-110-400217

133.28Trash ServiceTrash Service05/15/2017Waste Connections of Wichita 113-110-400217

Vendor 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita Total: 553.75

Vendor: 0065 - Westar Energy

292.20ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/15/2017Westar Energy 100-110-400210
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 7 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

75.90Storm SirensUtilities - Electric05/15/2017Westar Energy 100-120-400214

332.87Electricity (Expires 2015)Utilities - Electric05/15/2017Westar Energy 100-140-400210

2,330.63Street LightsUtilities - Electric05/15/2017Westar Energy 100-170-400501

294.64ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/15/2017Westar Energy 101-110-400210

482.39ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/15/2017Westar Energy 112-112-400210

1,278.70ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/15/2017Westar Energy 113-113-400210

Vendor 0065 - Westar Energy Total: 5,087.33

Grand Total: 71,464.82
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 8 of 10

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

100 - GENERAL FUND 24,690.00

101 - LIBRARY FUND 478.01

112 - WATER UTILITY 20,338.55

113 - SEWER UTILITY 6,998.30

114 - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 16,453.72

199 - STREET SALES TAX 2,500.00

300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY 6.24

71,464.82Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-110-400102 Engineering Services 50.00

100-110-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-110-400210 Electricity 292.20

100-110-400211 Natural Gas 122.00

100-110-400212 Internet Service 132.69

100-110-400215 Telephone 358.29

100-110-400217 Trash Service 32.27

100-110-400230 Training 127.15

100-110-400310 Professional Services 13.76

100-110-400320 Computer Services 99.00

100-110-400395 Operating Supplies 186.07

100-110-400400 Miscellaneous 134.88

100-110-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 112.00

100-110-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-110-400410 Office Supplies 273.07

100-120-400111 Life Insurance 49.32

100-120-400214 Storm Sirens 75.90

100-120-400215 Telephone 530.89

100-120-400217 Trash Service 32.26

100-120-400225 Fuel 37.25

100-120-400230 Training 225.00

100-120-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 150.00

100-120-400310 Professional Services 350.76

100-120-400365 Prisoner Housing 245.00

100-120-400375 Uniforms and Service 192.44

100-120-400386 K9 Unit 208.00

100-120-400395 Operating Supplies 1,452.50

100-120-400404 Dental Insurance 230.93

100-120-400405 VISION INSURANCE 113.84

100-120-400406 OTHER INSURANCE 167.20

100-121-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-121-400404 Dental Insurance 51.25

100-121-400405 VISION INSURANCE 32.58

100-130-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-130-400215 Telephone 40.01

100-130-400220 Property and Liability Insu… 284.00

100-130-400225 Fuel 215.32

100-130-400235 Operating Equipment 590.34

100-130-400290 Equipment Repair 36.00

100-130-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 137.15

100-130-400310 Professional Services 1,149.97

100-130-400375 Uniforms and Service 14.98

100-130-400395 Operating Supplies 972.76

100-130-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 160.00

100-130-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-130-400405 VISION INSURANCE 94.66
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 9 of 10

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-130-400406 OTHER INSURANCE 107.16

100-130-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.32

100-140-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-140-400210 Electricity (Expires 2015) 332.87

100-140-400215 Telephone 40.01

100-140-400217 Trash Service 222.66

100-140-400220 Property and Liability Insu… 284.00

100-140-400225 Fuel 215.31

100-140-400235 Operating Equipment 1,016.87

100-140-400290 Equipment Repair 36.00

100-140-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 137.16

100-140-400310 Professional Services 6,460.57

100-140-400375 Uniforms and Service 15.00

100-140-400395 Operating Supplies 650.04

100-140-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-140-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.33

100-150-400215 Telephone 80.02

100-170-400501 Street Lights 2,330.63

100-170-400503 Economic Development 497.80

101-110-400111 Life Insurance 12.48

101-110-400210 Electricity 294.64

101-110-400211 Natural Gas 100.65

101-110-400403 Health Insurance 40.00

101-110-400404 Dental Insurance 25.90

101-110-400405 VISION INSURANCE 4.34

112-110-400217 Trash Service 133.28

112-112-400111 Life Insurance 12.48

112-112-400210 Electricity 482.39

112-112-400211 Natural Gas 51.47

112-112-400212 Internet Service 132.70

112-112-400215 Telephone 306.23

112-112-400220 Property and Liability Insu… 284.00

112-112-400225 Fuel 215.31

112-112-400235 Operating Equipment 590.32

112-112-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 460.00

112-112-400290 Equipment Repair 36.00

112-112-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 137.16

112-112-400310 Professional Services 1,164.75

112-112-400375 Uniforms and Service 99.99

112-112-400395 Operating Supplies 113.01

112-112-400404 Dental Insurance 51.25

112-112-400405 VISION INSURANCE 23.70

112-112-400406 Other Insurance 11.28

112-112-400775 LABORATORY FEES 30.00

112-112-400910 WATER PURCHASE 14,899.90

112-112-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.33

113-110-400217 Trash Service 133.28

113-113-400111 Life Insurance 18.72

113-113-400210 Electricity 1,278.70

113-113-400211 Natural Gas 166.80

113-113-400212 Internet Service 132.70

113-113-400215 Telephone 306.23

113-113-400220 Property and Liability Insu… 284.00

113-113-400225 Fuel 215.31

113-113-400235 Operating Equipment 590.32

113-113-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 460.00

113-113-400290 Equipment Repair 36.00

113-113-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 137.16
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 05/02/2017 - 05/15/2017

5/11/2017 1:02:17 PM Page 10 of 10

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

113-113-400310 Professional Services 1,233.72

113-113-400375 Uniforms and Service 100.00

113-113-400395 Operating Supplies 149.03

113-113-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 128.00

113-113-400404 Dental Insurance 138.00

113-113-400405 VISION INSURANCE 23.14

113-113-400406 OTHER INSURANCE 68.86

113-113-400775 LABORATORY FEES 295.00

113-113-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 1,103.33

114-110-100210 Cafeteria Plan Withholding 779.46

114-110-100220 Deferred Compensation 999.98

114-110-100300 FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYAB… 2,812.93

114-110-100310 FICA W/H TAX PAYABLE 5,068.08

114-110-100320 STATE W/H TAX PAYABLE 1,044.18

114-110-100350 RETIREMENT WITHHOLDI… 5,011.66

114-110-100400 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT.… 737.43

199-130-400102 Engineering Services 2,500.00

300-110-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

Grand Total: 71,464.82

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 71,464.82

Grand Total: 71,464.82
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Lease Agreement 
Page 1 of 3 

LEASE AGREEMENT 
 

This lease is entered into this 15th day of May 2017, between the City of Rose 
Hill as Landlord and Glenn Engels as Tenant. 
 
I. Property Description 
 

The Landlord hereby leases to the Tenant, to occupy and use for agriculture 
and related purposes, the following described property (the “farm”): 
 

The West Half of  the Northeast Quarter of Section Numbered 
29, Township Numbered 28 South, Range Numbered 3 East of 
the 6th P.M., in Butler County, Kansas 

 
II. General Terms of Lease 

 
A. Time period covered. The provisions of this agreement shall be in effect for 

One (1) year, commencing on the date of this Lease Agreement set forth 
above. This lease shall continue in effect from year to year thereafter unless 
written notice of termination is given by either party to the other at least 30 
days prior to expiration of this lease or the end of any year of continuation. 

 
B. Amendments and alterations. Amendments and alterations to this lease 

shall be in writing and shall be signed by both the Landlord and Tenant. 
 

C. No partnership intended. It is particularly understood and agreed that 
this lease shall not be deemed to be, nor intended to give rise to, a 
partnership relation. 

 
D. Right of entry. The Landlord, as well as agents and employees of the 

Landlord, reserve the right to enter the farm at any reasonable time to a) 
consult with the Tenant; b) make repairs, improvements, and inspections; 
and c) (after notice of termination of the lease is given) do tilling, seeding, 
fertilizing, and any other customary seasonal work, none of which is to 
interfere with the Tenant in carrying out regular operations. 

 
E. No right to sublease. The Landlord does not convey to the Tenant the right 

to lease or sublet any part of the farm or to assign the lease to any person or 
persons whomsoever, including for purposes of hunting, trapping or other 
recreational uses. 

 
F. Binding on heirs. The provisions of this lease shall be binding upon the 

heirs, executors, administrators, and successors of both Landlord and Tenant 
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Lease Agreement 
Page 2 of 3 

in like manner as upon the original parties, except as provided by mutual 
written agreement. 

 
III. Amount and Payment of Rent 

 
A. Rent. The Tenant agrees to pay as cash rent $25.00 per acre based on 25.5 

acres, for a total amount of $637.50 annually as rent.  Rent shall be payable 
upon the beginning and upon every subsequent anniversary of this Lease and 
shall be adjusted should acreage available to Tenant be increased or 
decreased. 

 
B. Payee information. The rental payments shall be sent to the following 

address: 
  

City Clerk  
City of Rose Hill 
PO Box 185 
Rose Hill, KS 67133 

 
IV. Operation and Maintenance of Farm 
 

In order to operate this farm efficiently and to maintain it in a high state of 
productivity, the parties agree as follows: 

 
A. The Tenant agrees: 

 
1. Conservation. Tenant agrees to practice sustainable crop management 

methods as prescribed by the USDA Farm Service Agency. 
 

2. Insurance.  Tenant agrees to provide Landlord with a “Certificate of 
Liability Insurance Coverage” naming Landlord as “Certificate Holder”, 